

DOCKETED

Docket Number:	97-AFC-01C
Project Title:	High Desert Power Plant
TN #:	210931
Document Title:	High Desert Power Project, LLC's Points and Authorities in Response to Committee's Orders after March 16, 2016 PHC
Description:	Prehearing Conference (PHC)
Filer:	Eric Janssen
Organization:	Ellison, Schneider & Harris L.L.P.
Submitter Role:	Applicant Representative
Submission Date:	4/1/2016 4:13:13 PM
Docketed Date:	4/1/2016

**BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application for Certification for the
HIGH DESERT POWER PROJECT

Docket No. 97-AFC-1C

**HIGH DESERT POWER PROJECT, LLC'S
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN RESPONSE TO COMMITTEE'S ORDERS AFTER MARCH 16, 2016
PREHEARING CONFERENCE**

ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P.

Jeffery D. Harris

Samantha G. Pottenger

2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400

Sacramento, California 95816

Telephone: (916) 447-2166

Facsimile: (916) 447-3512

Attorneys for High Desert Power Project, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION.....	3
I. WHAT IS THE ROLE OF ADOPTED LAWS, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, AND STANDARDS (LORS) ADOPTED AFTER THE ORIGINAL APPROVAL OF THE HDPP IN 2000?.....	3
A. Executive Order B-29-15 Directs The Commission To Expediently Evaluate And Act Upon The Petition.	3
B. The MRB Adjudication And Judgment Provide The Legal Framework And Guidance For Water Use In the Mojave River Basin.	4
C. The 2003 IEPR Is Not A LORS.....	4
II. WERE THERE OTHER LORS ALREADY IN PLACE AT THE TIME OF THE ORIGINAL APPROVAL OF THE HDPP IN 2000 THAT APPLY TO THE ANALYSIS OF THE PETITION?.....	6
A. The Water Code Provisions Related To The Use Of Recycled Water In Cooling Towers, In Place At The Time Of The Original Certification, Are Not Applicable To The Petition.....	7
B. Recycled Water of Sufficient Quality Is Not Available In Sufficient Quantity As Defined By The California Water Code.....	7
III. THE MODIFICATION PROPOSED IN THE PETITION IS NOT A PROJECT UNDER CEQA.....	8
A. Under Applicable LORS, The Relief Requested By The Petition Would Not Require Any Discretionary Approvals.....	8
B. Use Of Water Consistent With The Court-Administered Judgment Does Not Have The Potential To Result In Either A Direct Physical Change In The Environment, Or A Reasonably Foreseeable Indirect Physical Change In The Environment – Unless Staff Assumes That MWA Will Fail To Implement The Court-Administered Judgment And Such Failure Is Not Cured By The Court.....	9
C. CEQA’s “Common Sense Exemption” Applies Because It Can Be Seen With Certainty That There Is No Possibility That The Relief Requested By The Petition May Have A Significant Effect On The Environment.....	10
D. The Petition Is Exempt From CEQA Pursuant To Executive Order B-29-15.....	11
E. Just As Decisions Of The Courts Are Not Subject To CEQA, Actions Consistent With Court-Administered Judgment Are Not Subject to CEQA.....	12
IV. STAFF’S 100% RECYCLED WATER PROPOSAL IS NOT A CEQA ALTERNATIVE.....	13

A.	Staff’s Substitute Proposal Is Not A CEQA “Alternative.”.....	13
B.	The Staff’s Substitute Proposal Does Not Satisfy The Legal Requirements To Be A CEQA Alternative.....	14
V.	WITH RESPECT TO ITS SUBSTITUTE PROPOSAL, COMMISSION STAFF BEARS BOTH THE BURDEN OF PROOF AND PERSUASION.	16
A.	Section 1745 Of The Commission’s Regulations Supports the Position That The Burden Of Proof Is On The Staff As A Proponent Of Additional Conditions And Modifications.....	16
B.	Staff Bears A Heightened Burden of Proof Because Its Substitute Proposal Would Impair HDPP’s Fundamental Vested Right To Continue Operation of the Facility.	17
VI.	THERE ARE TWO FORMS OF INTERIM RELIEF THAT SHOULD BE GRANTED DURING THE PENDENCY OF THE PROCEEDINGS.	19
VII.	THERE ARE THREE MECHANISMS THAT CAN BE USED TO GRANT INTERIM RELIEF.	20
	CONCLUSION.....	21

ATTACHMENT A:

Proposed Revisions to Condition SOIL&WATER-1 (MRB Adjudicated Water) and Conditions SOIL&WATER-4, 5, 6, 12, and 13 (Percolation Conditions)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency (2000) 23 Cal. 4th 1224.....4, 10, 11, 13

Community Development Com. v. City of Fort Bragg (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1124.....19

Goat Hill Tavern v. City of Costa Mesa (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1519.17, 18

O’Hagen v. Board of Zoning Adjustment (1971) 19 Cal. App. 3d 151.17, 18

Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw (1996) 14 Cal. 4th 557, 571, 5755

Trans- Oceanic Oil Corp. v. Santa Barbara (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 776.....18

Upton v. Gray (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 35218

Statutes

Gov. Code § 11340 et seq.5

Gov. Code § 11340.55

Gov. Code § 11342.6005

Gov. Code § 85713

Pub. Resources Code § 21061.16, 15

Pub. Resources Code §§ 21080(e), 21082.2(c).....6

Pub. Resources Code §255009

Pub. Resources Code, § 21000 et seq. passim

Water Code § 13550(a).....7

Water Code § 13550(a)(2)7

Water Code § 13550(a)(3)8

Water Code § 13552.87

Water Code § 13552.8(b)(1)-(2).....7

Other Authorities

CEC 2003 Integrated Energy Policy Report (Pub. No. 100-03-019F), Adopted November 12, 2003 (02-IEP-01).1, 4, 5

Commission Adoption Order in the Matter of Application for Certification for the HIGH DESERT Power Project (Pub. No. P800-00-03) (97-AFC-1).4

Executive Order B-29-15 passim

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15061(b)(3)..... 8, 10

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15062 8

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15064	6
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15126.6	13, 14
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15364	6
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15378(a).....	8
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15378(c).....	8
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15379	12
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20, § 1745	16
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20, § 1769	3, 8, 12
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20, § 1769(a)(1)(e).....	12
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., arts. IV, V, VI.....	13
U.S. Cons., arts. I, II, III.	13

**BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application for Certification for the
HIGH DESERT POWER PROJECT

Docket No. 97-AFC-1C

**HIGH DESERT POWER PROJECT, LLC'S
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN RESPONSE TO COMMITTEE'S ORDERS AFTER MARCH 16, 2016
